

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-1530 Version: 1 Name: ARRA Authorization to Sign Resolution

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/30/2009 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 5/12/2009

**Title:** Joint resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to sign the loan application forms and

supporting documents associated with the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/12/2009	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
5/6/2009	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
5/6/2009	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents associated with the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009.

- The County has applied to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) for stimulus funding as part of the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA).
- The IEPA is administering the ARRA Program through their Water Pollution Control Loan Program (WPCLP) and their Public Water Supply Loan Program (PWSLP).
- As a requirement of the application provisions of the WPCLP and PWSLP the County must authorize a
  representative to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents.
- This resolution authorizes and directs that the Director of Public Works be the authorized representative of the County to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents associated with the ARRA Program.

WHEREAS, the County of Lake (County) has applied to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) for funding from the American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA); and

WHEREAS, the IEPA is administering the ARRA Program through their Water Pollution Control Loan Program (WPCLP) and Public Water Supply Loan Program (PWSLP); and

WHEREAS, as a requirement of the application provisions of the WPCLP and PWSLP the

File #: 09-1530, Version: 1

County must authorize a representative to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents; and

WHEREAS, the County's ARRA Program applications are being administered through the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, authorization of a representative to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents must be authorized by Resolution of this County Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Director of Public Works of said County be and is hereby authorized and directed to sign the loan application forms and supporting documents associated with the ARRA Program.

DATED at WAUKEGAN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, on this 12th day of May A.D., 2009.